
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

29 August 2013 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday, 6 September 2013 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee (19 Members 
of the Council and 6 Added Members) 
 
Councillors J D Hough (Chairman), B Adams (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
J P Churchill, S R Dodds, A G Hagues, J R Hicks, R J Hunter-Clarke, B W Keimach, 
P J O'Connor, C R Oxby, Mrs S Ransome, Mrs N J Smith, Mrs C A Talbot, 
S M Tweedale, L Wootten, R Wootten, Mrs S M Wray and 1 Vacancy 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman, Mr P Thompson and Mrs G Wright 
 
Parent Representatives: Mr C V Miller, Mrs E Olivier-Townrow and Dr E van der Zee 
 

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declaration of Members' Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 July 2013  
 

1 - 8 

4  School Funding Reforms 2014/15  
(To receive a report from Tony Warnock, Head of Finance – 
Children's and Specialist Services, which invites the Committee to 
consider the Government's recent announcements on school 
funding reforms) 
 

9 - 24 

5  Strategic Priorities for 16-19 (25) Education and Training for 
2014/15  
(To receive a report from Maggie Freeman, Head of Service 14-
19, which invites the Committee to consider a report on the 
Strategic Priorities for 16-19 (25) education and training for 
2014/15 and decide whether it supports the recommendations to 
the Executive as set out)  
 

25 - 42 

6  Performance - Quarter 1 2013/14  
(To receive a report from Stuart Carlton, Assistant Director of 
Children's Services, which invites the Committee to consider, and 
comment upon, key performance information for Quarter 1 
2013/14 which is relevant to the work of the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee) 
 

43 - 86 

7  Corporate Parenting Panel Update  
(To receive a report from John Harris, Joint Head of Service for 
Regulated Services, which provides the Committee with an 
update on the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel) 
 

87 - 96 

8  Relationship with Academies  
(To receive a report from Tim Culpin, Head of School 
Improvement, CfBT, invites the Committee to consider a report 
which outlines the proposed process in regard to 'The Framework 
for the Inspection of Local Authority Arrangements for Supporting 
School Improvement' published by OfSTED in May 2013)  
 

97 - 158 

9  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2013/14  
(To receive a report by Tracy Johnson, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider its Work 
Programme) 
 

159 - 166 

 



 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Andrea Brown 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 JULY 2013

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J D HOUGH (CHAIRMAN) 

Councillors B Adams (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, J P Churchill, S R Dodds, 
A G Hagues, J R Hicks, R J Hunter-Clarke, B W Keimach, P J O'Connor, C R Oxby, 
Mrs S Ransome, Mrs N J Smith, S M Tweedale, L Wootten and R Wootten 

Added Members:  Mrs E Olivier-Townrow, Mr S C Rudman, Mr P Thompson, Mrs G 
Wright and Dr E van der Zee 

Replacement Members:  Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew 

Councillors: Mrs P A Bradwell and D Brailsford attended the meeting as observers 

Officers in attendance:- 

Cornelia Andrecut (Head of Service Locality), Michelle Andrews (Interim Head of 
Property and Technology Management), Debbie Barnes (Executive Director 
Children's Services), Andy Breckon, (Interim Director of CfBT Education Services), 
Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Manager), Stuart Carlton (Assistant Director 
Children's Services), Matt Clayton (School Organisation Planning Manager), Maggie 
Freeman (Head of Service 14-19), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny Officer), Phil Taylor 
(Lincolnshire Youth Housing Coordinator) and Meredith Teasdale (Assistant Director 
Children's Services) 

13     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs C A Talbot and Mrs S M Wray. 

Mr Miller (Added Member) also submitted apologies for absence. 

Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew attending as a Replacement Member in place of 
Councillor Mrs C A Talbot. 

14     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

In respect of Agenda Item 8 – Related Proposals to Amend the Age Range and 
Expand the Capacity at Grantham The Isaac Newton Primary School (Final 
Decision), Councillor B Adams advised the Committee that he was a Trustee and 
Governor of another school in Grantham which had links to The Isaac Newton 
Primary School.  Councillor Adams confirmed that this was for information only. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JULY 2013 

15     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 JUNE 2013 

Councillor L Wootten asked the Committee to note that the reason herself and 
Councillor R Wootten left the last meeting, as shown on page 6 of the minutes, was 
to fulfil a civic engagement on behalf of Lincolnshire County Council. 

RESOLVED 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 14 June 
2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

16     CHILDREN'S CENTRES PROGRESS AND SUCCESSES 

Cornelia Andrecut, Head of Service Locality, introduced the report which provided an 
update in relation to Lincolnshire Children's Centres, demonstrating outcomes for 
Lincolnshire families and identifying areas requiring development. 

During discussion, the following points were noted:- 

•  Some concern was noted in relation to the presentation of the report and the 
content which did not explain clearly what the statutory duties were in relation 
to the Children's Centres thereby making it difficult for Members to 
successfully compare the requirements against performance.  It was agreed 
that the context of the report was written in such a way that those working in 
that area would easily understand the content but not for those who don't. 

•  It was noted that the report presented was a progress report from a monitoring 
report from previous scrutiny arrangements which is why the report had been 
presented in that format.  This was accepted by the Committee who requested 
that future reports be more understandable. 

•  Despite the high priority to encourage and support new mothers in breast 
feeding, it was hoped that as much support was being provided to mothers 
who were physically unable to breastfeed.  It was confirmed that all mothers 
were supported within the Children's Centres. 

•  There remained a small percentage of children who had not accessed early 
years sessions.  Following a scrutiny review into "Narrowing the Gap" it had 
been suggested to offer 2-year olds access to 15 hours of early years 
education per week.  The target was to provide 40% of economically 
disadvantaged 2 year olds with 15 hours of early education by September 
2014 and LCC were scheduled to meet that target. 

•  Ethnic minorities remained a hard to reach group but specific
[...]
nly five responses had been received. 

•  The Committee were content with the proposals and confirmed that they had 
no comments for consideration by the Executive Councillor. 

RESOLVED 

1.  That the Committee support the recommendation to the Executive Councillor 
for Adult Care, Health Services and Children's Services as set out in Appendix 
1 of agenda item 8. 

21     IMPROVING ACCESS TO POST-16 LEARNING PROVISION IN 
LINCOLNSHIRE ACTION PLAN (SECOND MONITORING UPDATE)

Andy Breckon, Interim Director of CfBT Education Services, introduced the report 
before handing over to Maggie Freeman, Head of Service 14-19, which invited the 
Committee to consider the actions/progress of the action plan resulting from the 
Access to Post 16 Learning Provision review undertaken in 2011. 

Councillor S R Dodds left the meeting at 12.15pm and did not return. 

Page 6



7 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2013 

During discussion the following points were noted:-

•  Schools were encouraged to purchase independent careers advice by 
someone external to the school and the Local Authority would encourage them 
to do so. 

•  An ongoing piece of work was being undertaken to further build relationships 
with schools in regard to careers advice.  Schools were under great pressure 
due to their sixth form numbers and part of the challenge was to work with 
them to encourage them to buy-in careers advice. 

•  The Committee took the opportunity to formally thank all those involved in this 
process as the actions taken had resulted in tremendous progress over the 
last 18 months. 

•  Concern was noted in relation to the apprenticeship system and the number of 
available apprenticeships against the number of applications.  It was 
acknowledged that this was a challenging area and work continued with 
employers to encourage them to offer more places.  Strategic analysis was 
also being undertaken with a view to providing a report in September 2013. 

Councillor Mrs J P Churchill and Mr S C Rudman left the meeting at this point and did 
not return. 

•  Members highlighted concerns about school transport and requested that a 
report be brought to a future meeting outlining the current policy. 

RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That a report on the current school transport policy be added to the Work 

Programme for a future meeting. 

22     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2013/14 

Tracy Johnson, Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee's work programme for 
2013/14 and advised that this included, at Appendix A, the priorities raised by 
Members at the first meeting. 

At the request of the Executive Councillor, Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, the 
Committee were invited to put two people forward to participate in a review regarding 
Tobacco Control as part of a cross-committee working group.  The review was 
expected to involve two to three meetings from September onwards. 

Councillors B Adams and J R Hicks volunteered to be the representatives of the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 

The Executive Councillor had also suggested a Task & Finish Group to look at 
frontline social workers and the robustness of safeguarding practices.  This 
information was for the Committee's information only at this stage and would be 
discussed further prior to the next meeting as to the best way forward. 

Page 7



8 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JULY 2013 

Further to discussions, the following items were agreed to be added to the work 
programme:- 

• Youth Housing Strategy 

• School Transport Policy – Post-16 Learning Provision 

RESOLVED 

 That the contents of the work programme be noted and the additional items, as 
agreed at this meeting, be added. 

The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting for Meredith Teasdale, 
Assistant Director of Children's Services.  He thanked her for her continued support 
to the Committee and wished her well in her ne
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



     Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes, Director of Children's Services 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Date: 6 September 2013 

Subject: Performance - Quarter 1 2013/14  

Decision Reference:Key decision? No

Summary:  

The accompanying appendices to this report provide key performance 
information for Quarter 1 2013/14 that is relevant to the work of the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the performance 
information contained in the appendices to this report. 

1. Background

Council Business Plan and Council Priority Activity Performance 

Appendix A highlights performance relevant to this committee against the following: 

• Council Business Plan Performance Indicators: There are eight indicators in 
the Council Business Plan that are within the remit of this scrutiny 
committee. Appendix A contains any of these that are worse than target 
(red) or better than target (green). 

• Council Priority Activities: Corporate Management Board have identified a 
number of Council Priority Activities, these are the key projects and 
programmes that will deliver the most significant changes and new 
commitments as detailed in the 2012-2015 Council Business Plan and 
Organisational Strategy, as well as the Executive Director’s objectives.  
There are currently 32 priority projects and programmes, five of which are in 
the remit of this scrutiny committee. 

• Council Priority Activities Exception Highlight Reports: Where a Council 
Priority Activity is reporting significant issues (red) a project highlight report 
has been included to provide further information. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



Performance Indicators 

Appendix B is the summary report of the performance indicators relating to 
Children’s Services. On presentation of the summary report there will be an 
opportunity to ask questions. 

A
[...]
to note the work 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel and to consider the matters raised and 
addressed. 

1. Background

The Panel meet quarterly and is continually evolving and is very proactive in 
seeking information to inform members about the quality of services provided by 
the Local Authority and partner agencies, as is evidenced in the recording of the 
minutes. 

2. Conclusion

The on-going scrutiny process looking at how well we meet our respective 
responsibilities and the different aspects of a child and young person’s needs is 
pivotal to the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel. The attached draft minutes 
provide an account of the work undertaken since the previous Panel held on 
04/04/2013. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 87



Page 2 

3. Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required

n/a 

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Corporate Parenting Panel minutes 18/07/2013 

5. Background Papers 

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 

This report was written by John Harris, who can be contacted on 01522 554109 or 
john.harris@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 88



1

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
18 JULY 2013

  
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR D BRAILSFORD (CHAIRMAN) 

Councillors A G Hagues, J R Hicks, J D Hough, R J Hunter-Clarke, P O'Connor and  
L Wootten

External Members: 
Jean Burbidge (Lincolnshire Community Health Services), Polly Coombes (Foster Carer), 
Beth Tibbles-Hammond (Children in Care Council) 

Councillors B Adams, W J Aron, S R Dodds, B W Keimach, N H Smith, R Wootten and S 
M Wray attended the meeting as observers

Officers/invited guests in attendance: Karen Bailey (Looked After Children’s Education 
Services Manager), Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Clive Chambers 
(Assistant Director Children's Services, Barnardo's Midlands Region), Dave Clarke (Unit 
Principal, Lincolnshire Secure Unit), John Harris (Joint Head of Service for Regulated 
Services), Colin Hopkirk (Participation Officer), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny Officer), Tara 
Jones (Head of Service for Regulated Services), Kerry Mitchell (Leaving Care Manager, 
Barnardo’s), Janice Spencer (Assistant Director Children’s Services) and Barbara Starns 
(Team Manager, Independent Chairs).  

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED 

That Councillor D Brailsford be elected as Chairman of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel for the 2013/2014 municipal year. 

COUNCILLOR D BRAILSFORD IN THE CHAIR 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED 

 That Councillor J D Hough be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Corporate 
 Parenting Panel for the 2013/2014 municipal year. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Samantha Edwards (Lincolnshire Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust), Ted Normandale (National Youth Advocacy Service) and Marilyn 
Graham-Williams (Foster Carer)

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health Services and Children's Services) 

Page 89



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
18 JULY 2013 

4. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS’ INTEREST

No declarations of Members’ interests were made at this stage of proceedings. 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2013

RESOLVED 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 April 2013 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

6. VOICES FOR CHOICES (V4C) MINUTES (THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
COUNCIL) HELD ON 23 APRIL 2013, 21 MAY 2013 AND 18 JUNE 2013

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Voices for Choices (the Looked After 
Children Council) meetings held on 23 April, 21 May and 18 June 2013.  Members were 
encouraged to look at the V4C Website as it provided a lot of information. 

Colin Hopkirk took the Panel through the minutes, following which the ensuing points were 
noted:- 

• Following the Who Cares Trust event 'Listen Up' in London on 10th July 2013, th
[...]
crutiny Review Activity - This includes discussion on possible scrutiny review 
items; finalising the scoping for the review; monitoring or interim reports; approval 
of the final report; and the response to the report.   

2. Conclusion

That consideration is given to the content of this report.

3. Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required

No policy proofing is required for this report. 

4. Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

Appendix B Children's Services Forward Plan 

5. Background Papers 

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 

This report was written by Tracy Johnson, who can be contacted on 01522 
552164 or Tracy.Johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 160



APPENDIX A 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Theme: “That every child, in every part of the county should achieve their potential” 

Chairman: Councillor John Hough 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bob Adams 

6 September 2013

Item Contributor Purpose

School Funding Reform: 
Findings from the Review 
of 2013/14 & 
Arrangements and 
changes for 2014/15 

Tony Warnock 
Head of Finance – 
Children’s and Specialist 
Services 

Consultation 

Relationships with 
Academies 

Tim Culpin  
Head of School 
Improvement 

Status Report 

Strategic Priorities for 16 – 
19 (25) education and 
training for 2014/15 

Maggie Freeman 
Head of Service 11-19 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
(Executive Decision on 1 
October 2013) 

Theme Performance: 
Quarter 1 

Debbie Barnes 
Director of Children's 
Services 

Performance Scrutiny 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Update 

Cllr David Brailsford 
Chairman of Panel 

Update Report 

18 October 2013

Item Contributor Purpose

Proposal for a new 
primary academy in 
Gainsborough (submission 
to Secretary of State of 
results and evaluation 
process to identify an 
operator) 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 6 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J D HOUGH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, S R Dodds, R J Hunter-Clarke, 
B W Keimach, C R Oxby, Mrs S Ransome, Mrs N J Smith, Mrs C A Talbot, 
Mrs S M Wray and D Brailsford 
 
Added Members:  Mrs E Olivier-Townrow, Mr S C Rudman, Mr P Thompson and  
Mrs G Wright 
 
Councillor D Brailsford attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
Replacement Members:  Councillors C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, Mrs J Brockway,  
M S Jones, S L W Palmer, T M Trollope-Bellew and A H Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance: Debbie Barnes (Executive Director Children's Services), Keith 
Batty (Assistant Director of CfBT Education Services), Andrea Brown (Democratic 
Services Officer), Stuart Carlton (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tim 
Culpin (Head of School Improvement), Maggie Freeman (Head of Service 14-19), Jill 
Hodges (Director of CfBT Education Services), Tracy Johnson (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Tony Warnock (Head of Finance – Children's and Specialist Services). 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to welcome and introduce the newly appointed 
Director of CfBT Education Services, Jill Hodges, to the Committee. 
  
23     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J P Churchill, S M 
Tweedale, PJ O'Connor, J R Hicks, L Wootten and R Wootten. 
 
Mr C V Miller and Dr E van der Zee (Added Members) also submitted apologies for 
absence. 
 
The following Councillors were in attendance as replacement members:- 

• Councillor M S Jones for Councillor S M Tweedale 

• Councillor Mrs J Brockway for Councillor L Wootten 

• Councillor A Bridges for Councillor R Wootten 

• Councillor C J T H Brewis for Councillor P J O'Connor 

• Councillor S L W Palmer for Councillor J R Hicks 

• Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew for Councillor A G Hagues 

• Councillor A H Turner for the current vacancy on the Committee 
 



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care & Health Services and Children's Services. 
 
 
24     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
25     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 JULY 2013 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 26 July 

2013, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
26     SCHOOL FUNDING REFORMS 2014/15 

 
Tony Warnock, Head of Finance – Children's and Specialist Services, introduced the 
report explaining the relevant key areas for Members' attention before referring to the 
"Next Steps" section of the report. 
 
During discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 

• The position in relation to funding for children with Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) was explained further.  Each school are allocated a basic sum of £6k to 
deal with the basic elementary needs for children with SEN.  In addition, 
children who have a higher level of SEN would attract further funding in order to 
support them.  There was no requirement, therefore, to change the funding 
formula as the initial £6k was a notional sum.  Officers were requested to reword 
the bullet point to include this clarification. 

• It was asked if church schools would qualify for the sparsity factor despite many 
church schools being located in urban areas but whose pupils travel from rural 
areas.  It was explained that the sparsity factor was to protect rural schools but 
the LA needed to ensure that the Dedicated Schools Grant delivers value for 
money.  This was measured on a 'per pupil' basis with the most expensive 
schools being up to two and a half times more than the least expensive so a 
balanced approach needed to be taken.  It was confirmed that there was no 
differentiation between church schools or any other school, as set out within 
DfE Regulations, therefore no consideration could be given to specific schools 
when agreeing budgets. 

• Schools are able to allocate their budgets how they feel best suits their needs, 
no monies can be ringfenced by the Local Authority.  However, as a Corporate 
Parent, it was hoped that the Local Authority could influence schools in relation 
to the Looked After Children formula and prior attainment. 

• In relation to funding for pupils aged 16 and above, it was confirmed that 
schools receive money directly from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) for 
the amount of pupils they had on their roll from the previous year.  Should a 



3 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

considerable increase in pupils be evident, the schools could apply separately 
for additional funding. 

• "Necessary Small School" was referred to within the report and also within 
government guidance.  The meaning of this phrase was not defined in any DfE 
documentation and, therefore, open to interpretation. 

• It was confirmed that the other local authorities were not always informing 
Lincolnshire County Council when a "Looked After Child" was placed in a 
Lincolnshire school from another county, despite having a duty to do so. 

• During the last financial year, the primary maintained schools averaged a carry 
forward of just over 8% of their annual budget.  Schools had been advised to 
build their reserves following the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) in 
2010.  The policy does state, however, that primary schools should not have 
more than 8% of their overall budget in reserves and anything above that 
amount should be earmarked for capital projects. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance – Children's and Specialist Services for 
presenting a clear and concise report. 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the report be noted. 
 
27     STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR 16-19 (25) EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

FOR 2014/15 
 

Keith Batty, Assistant Director of CfBT Education Services, introduced the report, 
which asked the Committee to consider a report on the Strategic Priorities for 16-
19(25) education and training for 2014/15, based on the strategic analysis carried out 
during the summer months. 
 
During consideration of the report, the following points were noted:- 
 

• Staff members continued to work closely with providers in order to provide 
careers advice and guidance and had been successful in encouraging 
collaboration.  It was acknowledged that the degree of collaboration needed to 
guarantee the provision had not yet been reached. 

• The careers services provided by CfBT was impartial and currently bought in by 
39 schools, most of whom were working towards a Quality Assurance award to 
assure governing bodies that they were providing independent support. 

 
At 11.30am, Councillor Mrs C A Talbot left the meeting and did not return. 
 

• Any pupil who did not achieve A*-C grading in English and Maths GCSE must 
complete this in post 16 education as well as their chosen course.  Should any 
pupil drop out, the school or college would not retain the funding. 

• The basis of the strategy was to ensure that Further Education Colleges and 
other partners had the relevant specialisms to support all pupils, LCC promoted 
collaborative partnerships. 



4 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

• Transport issues remained a concern with availability and access in a rural 
county continuing to be a significant challenge.  It was anticipated that funding 
into Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) in Lincolnshire may be an opportunity 
to explore other modes of transport and access. 

• Although the report was clear in providing an overview of the issues, Members 
felt that an action plan to resolve these issues was missing.  An action plan from 
the scrutiny review had previously been considered and was scheduled, on the 
Work Programme, to be presented at the meeting in April 2014. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the following comments of the Committee be noted:- 

a. Concerns about the impact of transport policy and costs on young 
people's choices was raised. It was highlighted that student finances do 
impact on the use of transport for travelling to post-16 learning or training, 
such as the high cost of car insurance preventing young people getting to 
apprenticeships. The Committee was advised that participation remained 
good but availability and access in rural areas was a challenge. The 
Committee was informed that the Greater Lincolnshire LEP would be 
receiving significant additional funding for Lincolnshire and it was planning 
to look at how to support other modes of transport to improve access. 

b. Concerns over the viability of some school sixth forms and the financial 
pressures faced by schools were highlighted. The Committee agreed that 
schools should be encouraged to collaborate together wherever possible 
but questioned how this would be achieved.  

c. The Committee requested that an action plan be compiled setting out how 
each priority would be achieved. It was highlighted to the Committee that 
the priorities were the Council's public statement regarding what needs to 
be secured for post-16 education and training, and the providers' action 
plans would be set out how these priorities would be achieved. However, 
the Council has its own actions in relation to the priorities and officers 
agreed to bring these back to the Committee. 

d. The Committee also requested that future annual reports on Strategic 
Priorities for 16 – 19 (25) Education and Training be brought to the 
Committee in draft form for discussion and comment before the final 
version for the Executive's decision is brought to the Committee in 
September. 

 
 
28     PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 2013/14 

 
Stuart Carlton, Assistant Director of Children's Services, introduced the report which 
provided key performance information for Quarter 1 2013/14 relevant to the work of 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 



5 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

During discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 

• In regard to Connected Persons, it was explained that guidance had changed 
so that children could be placed with friends/family, if appropriate were recorded 
as looked after.   

• Relevant checks, including police checks and assessments, were still 
undertaken to ensure that friends/family members were suitable to provide a 
home to the child.  Fostering and adoption checks were rigorous enough to 
ensure that these persons were suitable to look after any child whereas 
Connected Persons were checked to see if they were suitable to look after a 
particular child. 

• Prior to the Connected Person legislation, a child could be placed with a family 
member if taken into care but they were not classed as a Looked After Child so 
targets have had to be changed as a result of the legislation. 

• Private Fostering figures were not included within the report as a separate 
annual report on private fostering was presented to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.   

• It was acknowledged that the spend for Looked After Children was low in 
relation to others but that the preventative family support schemes and support 
were high in comparison.  The figures highlighted that prevention was helping in 
this particular area. 

• The performance indicators were complicated as each indicator was measured 
in a different way.  The report may suggest that there is underperformance 
against a certain indicator but the way in which the indicator was set may mean 
this was not actually the case. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
At 12.30pm, Councillors T M Trollope-Bellew and C J T H Brewis left the meeting and 
did not return. 
 
29     CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL UPDATE 

 
Councillor David Brailsford, Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Panel, introduced 
the report which presented the draft minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2013 for 
the consideration of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel was 
scheduled for 3rd October 2013 and would include a one hour training session at the 
start of the meeting which the Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee were invited to attend. 
 
Concern was noted in relation to Visiting Members and the fact that not all homes 
had been visited within the relevant timescales.  Members were encouraged to 
undertake a visit and were reminded that those with current DBS/CRB checks could 
do these unaccompanied, but those who were waiting for their checks to be 
completed would need to be accompanied. 



6 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 To note the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel as set out within the report 

and draft minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2013. 
 
At 12.35pm, Councillor A Bridges left the meeting and did not return. 
 
30     RELATIONSHIP WITH ACADEMIES 

 
Tim Culpin, Head of School Improvement, introduced the report which outlined the 
proposed process in place from June 2013 with certain principles behind the policy 
also being included within the report.   107 schools in Lincolnshire were academies 
and, as a result of the policy, contact would only be made with the DfE after leaders 
of the relevant academy had been spoken to. 
 
During discussion, the following points were noted:- 

• In response to a question which asked what checks would be undertaken on the 
inspectors, the Director of CfBT Education Services, Jill Hodges, advised that 
she would be attending a meeting with the Regional Director of Her Majesty's 
Inspectorate (HMI) to discuss the consistency of inspections across the county 
as this was felt to be critical.  She went on to explain that the country had been 
split into eight different regions with open dialogue between the local authority, 
schools and the Ofsted inspectors. 

• Complaints made directly to Ofsted could result in an inspection, whether the 
schools is an academy or a maintained school. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
31     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

Tracy Johnson, Scrutiny Officer, presented the Committee's work programme for 
2013/14.  It was highlighted that the agenda for the 18th October 2013 was currently 
very long and would be revisited by officers in consultation with the Chairman. 
 
It was suggested by the Director of CfBT Education Services, Jill Hodges, that as 
Ofsted were inspecting the effectiveness of school improvement services and 
arrangements the Committee might wish to scrutinise the self-evaluation written by 
the Head of School Improvement at CfBT at a future meeting.  This self-evaluation 
will describe the effectiveness of arrangements against seven criteria provided by 
Ofsted, including performance data. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the contents of the work programme be noted. 

The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 


